Federation of Indian Export Organisations

Record Note of Open House Meet on Exim Policy & Customs

Held on 18th  July, 2003, New Delhi

The Federation on 18th July 2003 at New Delhi organized an Open House Meet on Exim Policy and Customs with Shri L Mansingh, Director General of Foreign Trade and Shri Ramesh Ramachandra, Chief Commissioner of Customs. About 150 exporters attended it. 

Besides the Chief Guests, participants included the Joint Secretary (Drawback) Shri S S Renjhen,  Joint Secretary, Ministry of Commerce, Ms. Veena Brahma, Commissioner of Customs  Shri R S Sidhu, Other Senior Officials of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry and Finance and leading exporters of the region. 

Welcoming the guests and participants Shri Vivek Singhal, Chairman, Northern Region, FIEO, said that while the Exim Policy is conducive for export growth, the refinements and fine-tuning continue to be needed. He said that with EDI linking of all agencies including DGFT, Customs, Banks, etc., transaction cost will further reduce making the goods competitive. The export effort is a partnership of the Govertnment and  exporters, which has contributed to sustained growth because of the strong rapport that exists between them, Shri Singhal observed.   

The Vice President, FIEO Shri Subhash Mittal said that with the support of the Government the exporting community is confident to achieve a share of 1% of global trade before 2007. Shri  Mittal informed that FIEO was launching worldwide marketing efforts covering Latin America, China, Pakistan, CIS countries and urged for liberalizing the MDA scheme to support exporters derive to extend their global reach.  He said that the Government may consider the issues effecting exporters like recently revised norms for execution of Bank Guarantee, delay in settlement of exporters legitimate claims like Duty Drawback etc. Shri Subhash Mittal said that the facility allowing status holders, duty-free import of specified goods upto 10% of their incremental export growth is a most welcome feature, and a true recognition of the contribution they have made to exports during the year 2002-03, despite great odds.  But, not allowing the base period 2002-03 for reckoning export growth, and prescribing a very high percentage of growth i.e. 25%, has kept the scheme out of reach for many of them,   Shri Mittal observed. Therefore, he appeal to consider allowing the facility from the current year, and also to reduce the growth rate limited to a reasonable level. 

The Director General of Foreign Trade Shri L Mansingh said that the transaction cost in exports is a matter of concern and the Government had been taking all out steps to reduce the same so as to achieve 1% share in the World Trade by 2007.  He said, shortly 23 ports would be armed with EDI system, which will reduce transaction cost and increase efficiency. He however, was of the opinion that the exporting community has also equal responsibility by compliance of the various rules and regulations. He further expressed his happiness over the momentum of continues growth  in  exports and said  that  as  per the available provisional data the growth was going to 14-15% during the first quarter of  the current financial year.   This is very encouraging as barring one or two sectors, all other sectors are doing very well, Shri Mansingh observed. While mentioning the export destination, he said that USA is single largest market for Indian products and India's exports have shown positive growth rate. He added  that 6 countries have shown export growth to the USA, India being one of them along with China.  ShriMansingh declined to the demands of the exporters regarding reduction of threshold limits for grant of status certificate and facility of allowing duty free imports of specified goods against export growth made during the year 2002-2003.   

Speaking on the occasion Shri Ramesh Ramachandra, Chief Commissioner of Customs said that despite Rupee becoming stronger exporters have maintained the export growth of almost 19% with export achieving the target of US $ 52 billion and foreign exchange reserve of US $ 82 billion.   He said that to reduce the transaction cost in exports implementation of EDI System fully is necessary and the Customs Department   is very serious about it.  Customs is going to integrate this EDI clearance along with risk management module, which would be part of the accelerated customs clearance procedure. With WTO compliance, export has to cut transaction cost so as to make goods more competitive particularly in the coming years and with Drawback being the only scheme, ShriRamachandran said. 

The Meeting then opened for general discussions.  

Gist of Important Points Raised and Responses Given


Point

In Produce Code 61 serial number 431, DEPB is allowed for any articles made out of MS and HR sheets, but somehow CR sheets has been left out. As most engineering products are made out of CR sheets, the entry should include CR also so that DEPB is allowed on export of steel articles made out of CR sheets/strips/coils. 


Response

Under the DEPB there can be either exemption or refund of whatever levies have been paid on the basic inputs going into the export product.  Now DEPB goes on the basis of the normative; it assumes that there is some deemed import content and on that assumption consider what would be the duty level. So that duty is calculated with reference to the standard input output norms. 

If someone wants to have a different product, or change the inputs, then he will have to supply the data. Since there is a deemed import content, that is why DGFT still insists on the shipping bill to know what the deemed import content is, and what will be the duty incidence on that. 

Point

A branch office of DGFT may be opened in Noida


Response

The DGFT office is aiming at providing on-line services. At present, the Department is waiting for on-line linkage with 23 fully computerized customs ports for which trials are on.  Therefore, there is no need to open another branch office at Noida. Once the on-line facility is extended, exporters need not come to Delhi. 



Point

For redressal of issues relating to Customs, there should be some mechanism where appointment can be fixed up to meet the senior officers. 



Response

For appointments with the senior customs officials, there is no need to seek an appointment to meet the senior officers at the level of Commissioner or Chief Commissioner.  All officers are accessible and any time during office hours only on a telephone call or just sending a slip, exporters can be called in. If any officer declines an appointment, the same can be brought to the notice of the Chief Commissioner of Customs. In the last Watch Dog Committee meeting held on 11th July chaired by the Member (Customs), it was decided that all Chief Commissioners of Customs and Commissioners will give two hours every day which will be earmarked as golden hour and anybody from the trade can walk into their rooms without any appointment for redressal of their grievances. This is being implemented. Any specific difficulty may be brought to the notice of the Commissioner concerned. 



Point

For conversion of shipping bills into DEPB/Drawback, the circular was issued on 28th January 2003 which was modified by circular No. 40 dated 12th May, 2003.  But in Chennai they do not allow conversion, and exporters are forced to file the free shipping bill. 



Response

The Department has given the power to convert Shipping Bills to the Commissioners with instructions that they can be very liberal. The problem at Chennai Customs will be looked into to find out why conversions are not being freely allowed, specially where no manipulation or fraud is suspected.



Point

Very recently, the customs have given the charge of ICDs to the Central Excise. Customs is a facilitation Department whereas Central Excise is the revenue collection department. It is suggested that within the region of Delhi it should be affiliated to Delhi Customs because the Central Excise Department does not have the required expertise and infrastructure, and exporters have been facing a lot of problems. 



Response 

About the problems at  Ballabhgarh and Gurgaon ICDs where the  Central Excise staff is  incharge, the matter would be looked into.  



Point 

For Disbursement of Drawback, the State Bank of India, a nominated bank, is not following any rules. It is not understood why they are charging Rs.500 per month for folio, and Rs. 400 per month for keeping the minimum balance. 



Response 

The Delhi Exporters’ Association took up the issue in the Watchdog Committee. The Member Customs had assured the Committee that he will take it up with the bank. 



Point 

It is not clear why so much time is being taken to have the  DGFT and Customs communications set up computerized.  When the DEPB licences are issued by the DGFT, they are still sent to the Customs for verification. While the verification time has been reduced, there must be some system by which the licences can be automatically checked and verified. 



Response 
It is a gigantic task, and extremely complex. There will also some software problems. Trial runs are on in Tughlakabad, and the moment it is stabilized, it will be extended further. The only way to reduce transaction cost to the basic minimum is  through implementation of EDI which is going on for the last 5 years. Everybody in the Government is giving top priority to this task. 



Point 

Like the Customs and Central Excise Departments, the DGFT should have a Settlement Commissioner. In the absence of Settlement Commissioner, DGFT matters are being settled by the Commissioner (Settlement) in the Customs. As there are a lot of pending cases of Advance Licences, EPCG etc., the DGFT should have a Settlement Commissioner of its own.  



Response

About the Settlement Commissioner, DGFT’s office has an Appellate mechanism where there are statutory appeals. The procedures are being streamlined so that as and when an appeal is made, it will be heard and disposed of as quickly as possible. We are also in touch with the Revenue Department to prepare similar guidelines and uniform procedures.  By the next policy, we should be able to have a satisfactory system to take care of such matters. 



Point 

The Customs Notification on important matters like the EPCG scheme, DEPB scheme or Advance Licensing scheme should be incorporated in the DGFT Handbook itself. 



Response

Regarding Customs Notification being made part of the procedure, it may be noticed that this time the corresponding Customs Notification were issued on 31st March when the Exim Policy was announced. The customs notifications are issued under the Customs Act and the Rules vetted by the Law Ministry. Very often it is observed that the definition, meanings etc. between the Exim Policy and the Procedures and the Customs Notifications, do not match. We will try to harmonise this thing so that this problem does not arise. Further the Customs have already initiated the process of consolidation of all Customs Notifications etc. 



Point

DEPBs are being issued with an endorsement that CIF value of import will not exceed the FOB value of export on which the DEPB has been issued. This was all right when there was exemption from SAD.  But now with the exemption being withdrawn on DEPB, this condition should be deleted. 



Response



The suggestion has been noted. 



Point

As per Notification of 1st April, 2003, export of other goods can also be considered for fulfillment of the export obligation under the EPCG scheme. Would this be applicable to cases prior to April 2003 ?



Response 



The Exim Policy  always has prospective applicability. 



Point



Can we re-export the goods imported under the  EPCG Scheme? 



Response

If the goods imported under EPCG scheme  are found defective or unfit for use, the said goods can be re-exported back to foreign supplier within 3 years from the date of payment of duty on the importation thereof. 



Point

Under a Notification, the Government has allowed exemption from registration to imports of approved and unapproved drugs under the Advance Licensing Scheme.  But the Customs have yet to come out with a corresponding circular relating to the Annual Advance License scheme under which one can import in bulk. As per the Notification, it is mandatory to go to the Licensing office even for a small order on case to case basis. This means that the Licensing Office has to be approached on daily basis for filing Advance License applications. Earlier, one had to go for one Advance Licence. 



Response 

The basic idea is that anything, which is being re-exported, should not be subjected to compulsory drug registration. The problem has arisen  because there has been  a lot of apprehension that taking advantage of this facility, drugs will be imported in bulk, which then would  be diverted into the domestic market. As such a situation would put the domestic industry in jeopardy,  certain conditions had to be imposed to ensure that the possibility of diversion of the  imported drug into the domestic tariff area is minimized, or eliminated.  It was suggested that once the administrative Ministry i.e. Department of Chemicals and Petro-chemicals and Ministry of Health are convinced, the whole thing can be streamlined. 



Point

Antibiotic drugs are being produced in  crude form only, because there is a special procedure required for preparing formulations.  For processing , the material is sent to Italy where under an agreement, the Italian firm prepare  the formulation  on behalf of the Indian party and markets the same to some other countries. Because of this situation, the Indian party is losing revenue. But, if we send the material to Italy for processing  and re-import it, the formulation  for export to China and other countries, we will be earning foreign exchange. But the Customs say that it is not covered under their notification while the  DGFT says that it comes under the Customs jurisdiction.



Response

It is a specific case. Details may be given so that CBEC,  if necessary, could be consulted to sort it out. 



Point

ICD at Babarpur is accepting documents only for Duty Drawback, and not for DEPB. They should also accept documents relating to DEPB. For the last one month the Customs Authorities at Rohtak are not accepting applications for duty drawback. As such,  exporters of Panipat are facing a lot of problems and their cases for drawback are piling up. 



Response 

As regards ICD at Panipat, the Drawback, DEPB and DFRC shipping bills are allowed. The jurisdiction change has created a lot of problems to the exporter which the department will take up with the Ministry. 



Point 

Exporters of floor covering are eligible for DEPB @ 11%, but if this floor covering is laminated with some latex, then customs authorities say that it is not eligible for DEPB. Similarly, in the case of a composite product, there is a notification that it will be eligible for lower rate of duty. Individual pillow cover is eligible for DEPB @ 11% while the puff is eligible for 17%. So, if the  exporter exports both of them, they should be eligible for 11%. But Customs Authorities do not provide any DEPB on a composite product. 



Response

As regards DEPB on composite items, there is a general note regarding the admissibility of the DEPB on composite items, covering  how it is to be granted, at what rate it is to be granted, and what are the factors under which it cannot be granted. In case of any particular product where the exporter at a particular place is facing any difficulty regarding  grant of DEPB, he may approach the DEPB Committee headed by Addl. DGFT which meets every week. One representative from the Department of Revenue is also on that Committee to abide by its decision, and give the DEPB credit on that.  The findings of the DEPB Committee are  final and the Commissioners  or Deputy Commissioners in charge of a particular place are always given instructions to abide by it, and give the DEPB credit. 



Point

Clearance of imported consignments from a declared bonded warehouse by the Customs Authorities should be allowed through green channel,  instead of following the present practice where each consignment is examined and thereafter a warehouse certificate is demanded and subsequently it is examined at the premises of the exporter. Secondly, it is the practice to load individual cartons  in the truck for export and sealing them with  iron wire. But  importers  are objecting to such tying up. They want the consignment to be tied with a plastic strip, instead of an iron strip. Therefore, it is suggested that as per the requirement of the buyer, the consignment should be allowed to be sealed with a plastic strip. 



Response 

About inspection of the consignment at the premises of 100% EOU, if the exporter prefers the same will be allowed. About sealing of cartons as per requirement of the buyer, there should not be any objection and should be allowed. Anyhow necessary instructions will be issued to the concerned. 



Point 

Consignments under ARE-I are loaded in the presence of an Excise Inspector in
 the premises of EOU,  and thereafter they are  sent to ICD for onward export. Basically, the ARE-I form should also be countersigned by the Superintendent concerned of the Excise Range. It is suggested that either a direction should be issued in this regard, or counter-signing by the Superintendent should be dispensed with. 



Response

About countersigning of ARE-I Form by the Superintendent, it is okay. The Superintendent at Kosi Kalan is supposed to sign. The party was also advised to take up the matter with the Supervisory Officer. 



Point

After clearance of the consignment exporters are required to file an exchange copy of the Bill of Entry with the Bank which has  opened the Letter of Credit.  Sometimes it is misplaced in transit and  is not traceable in the Bank. In that situation,  exporters are required to file a documentary evidence regarding import. It is suggested that if exporters produce a document before the Customs Authorities where the consignment was cleared, the Authorities should attest the documents on the basis of evidence,  or should sign a copy.  

Point

Mandatory standard requirements being applicable for import of electrical and electronic products should not be applicable on imports against Advance Licences. It is suggested that for electrical and electronic products, the  US is an acceptable name worldwide. It is the standard for safety  all over the worldwide. Products conforming to US standards should be allowed to be imported as an alternative  to BIS Standards. 



Response 

This is not acceptable because the basic provision is that imported components must be subjected to mandatory standards just like domestic products are.  If,  between the  USA and India, there is  agreement to mutual recognize each other’s certification, then the  USA will have to accept BIS registration,  and India will accept their registration. But if there is any problem on imports under Advance Licence, that will be looked into.



Point

The Bank Guarantee has been increased to 100% for Advance Licences as well as EPCG Licences,  which is really very difficult to obtain, particularly by the small industries. 



Response 

The exporting community should also appreciate the circumstances that necessitated the issuance of such a circular. About 200 crores worth of Advance Licences were misused.  In addition to this, certain units, majority of which had imported brass scrap and other items had even indulged in  misuse of the Advance Licensing facility. Therefore, this warranted that Govt. should revise the Bank Guarantee norms to keep a check on misuse. We have given total Bank Guarantee exemption to all status holders, to manufacturer-exporters who have exported upto a particular limit, to other manufacturer-exporters who are contributing to the national exchequer. This point has already been taken up by the Commerce Secretary,  and the same is under examination. 



Point

DEPB of the products group ‘miscellaneous products’ under Code No. 99, DEPB Serial No. 22 has three parts, and all the parts have different rates. In 22A, it is written export product covered under Standard Input and Output norms for which no specific DEPB rate has been notified packed in plastic or paper packaging material or any combination. For it DEPB is allowed  @ 2%. 

S.No. 22B says: “export product covered under the Standard Input and Output norms and for which no specific DEPB rate has been notified packed in any packaging material or combination except at 22A above.  For this DEPB is available @ 1%. In the case of export of menthol which is packed in fibre drums having the top and bottom of wood or fibre board, the body is of paper, the Customs Authorities are denying DEPB at 2%, and are insisting on 1%. They have suggested that we should go for the provisional, and they will seek the clarification. 



Response

If there is a dispute regarding the classification of that particular product falling under a chapter, sub-heading or heading of the DEPB schedule, DEPB Committee headed by Addl. DGFT may be approached so that a clear direction can be given whether this 2% will be given or not.  The Committee meets every Friday.



Point

Export was  made under DEPB, and after getting  realization of the proceeds,  DEPB was granted. But the verification was denied on the plea that the  product does not fall in that category. 



Response

The Commissioner,  or the Chief Commissioner may be met in this regard because the verification officer cannot help. 



Point

The facility of split up duty free entitlement certificate should be allowed. Further, the facility of issuance of Release Advice by the Customs Authorities should be permitted as  it is very difficult to import all the items covered under that licence at one port. 



Response

The software for that is being worked out. The duty entitlement certificate may be registered  at a  particular Port. But  it does not force anyone to import all the items at that Port. Exporter has the option to import at any other place by availing TRA facility. 



Point

Mentioning of the port of registration on the EPCG licence and duty-free credit is becoming a problem. 



Response

If  you have made a mistake by specifying a Port  in your application and the “airport” word  has been left out,  and there are more than one Customs port,  there will be a  problem. However, detailed guidelines and instructions are being issued in this regard. 



Point

On getting export obligation discharge certificate under the EPCG scheme issued by the DGFT, an application was submitted along with all the documents in original for redemption of bond and bank guarantee at Customs, Chennai. But they are not cancelling it.



Response

The party was advised to submit details of the case. The party was also advised  to refer such cases before the Watchdog Committee meeting of the Customs.  There are clear-cut instructions that once EODC certificate has been issued by the competent authority of the DGFT, it  has to be honoured unless there is some specific intelligence. Then only are documents   asked for, otherwise not.  



Point

Problem is being forced in getting EP copy even after two months at Mumbai, whereas at other ports like TKD Delhi,  they are received the next day. 



Response

It should take maximum of one or two days. This will be taken up with Mumbai Customs. 



Point



There is an on-line submission of applications, but the server is very slow.



Response



NIC provides all the facilities. We are looking into it. 



Point 

SION exist for multi-stage products in respect of stainless steel utensils made of imported sheet, But there is no SION on domestic products leading to  difficulty in getting the exercise refund. Every shipment has to be verified. SION may be fixed at different stages. 



Response

In case the input stage rebate  has not been availed of, duty neutralization can be availed either by way of DEPB, duty drawback,  or by way of excise rebate. In the case of excise rebate, if you have the proof you can always get the excise rebate on the basis of ARE-1. But if you want it on a particular product SION to be fixed, you can apply,  and we will certainly consider in the Advance Licensing Committee. 



Point

Many Advance Licenses were issued earlier, with a restricted condition of natural rubber. Now this condition seems to have been removed. There are some licenses which have expired, and some are valid. What should we do with these licenses? Licensing authorities at Delhi, Mumbai and Chennai are not prepared to issue Advance License for import of natural rubber. Clearcut clarification from DGFT stating that licenses for natural rubber should be allowed to be given.  Secondly,  in case of the licenses which are still valid, again they have taken the stand that this judgement will apply on any licenses that are applied now, and not for the licenses which are already in hand. 



Response

The Mumbai High Court has given particular decision quashing two public notices and one notification earlier issued to ban import of natural rubber. On that basis, a circular has been issued to all customs authorities and RLAs regarding implementation of the High Court Orders. 



Point

Customs are not allowing DEPB on milk powder packed in polycraft bags despite the fact that 2% DEPB of the FOB value is applicable. Earlier it was being allowed. The customs contention is that DEPB is applicable at 2% of the packing material and  not of the FOB value.



Response 

The entry is very clear. It is 2% of the FOB value and not of the packing material. There was some confusion in respect of certain packing materials in the case of export of certain agricultural products and agro chemical products where the FOB value was much higher than what could have been the cost component of the packing material. But clear cut instructions have already been given that it is 2% of the FOB value of the product.



Point


We have been granted factory stuffing permission. But the Excise `
authorities’ contention is that the customs permission does not say anything about it. 



Response 

Permission may have been given for one year at a time and it may not have specifically mentioned on it. We will get it changed. 



Point



Can  you give us the details on the ad-hoc DEPB ?



Response

Guidelines have been issued for ad-hoc DEPB where SION is fixed but there is no DEPB rate. As per the guidelines, applications can be made on which DEPB Committee will take a decision. 

Proposing a Vote of Thanks, Shri Tilak Raj Manaktala. Convenor, FIEO Committee on Exim Policy & Indirect Taxation opined that the problems arise because Department of Revenue “man” the exit points, and their sole purpose seems to be to protect the revenues of the Government.  They have yet to be oriented to the realities that as on day besides to protect the revenue they have to play the role of a facilitator.  Shri Manaktala said that ways have to be found to look into the problems of the upcountry exporters who lose lot of their time in chasing up these nitty gritties either direct or through their shipping agents who again in turn exploit them. 

Shri Manaktala pointed out that the textile sector alone constituted 27% of country’s total exports.  USA still remains one of our biggest importer.   He however, observed that India was continuously losing a share of their total imports by their bilateral agreement, multilateral agreements. These bilateral, multilateral trade agreement are  taking away part of our total share in the world trade particularly in the case of textiles because it involves lot of cheap labour, which is available in India, and there are more and more challeges to us from our neighbours in this area.   To face these challenges, particularly in quota free regime(after 31.12./04), he urged that the ground realities which we are going to face should be visualized now and necessary steps may be taken to equip ourselves to face those realisties .

On the transaction cost Shri Manaktala emphasized that the State Governments also are to be equally involved.  He said that the States are keeping aloof from the mainstream of export orientation and are levying taxes on every inch as they all are short of cash.  They have started taxing the DEPB which is nothing but a refund of duties paid or deemed to have been paid like drawback.  Hundreds of cases are lingering on at various stages in the Sales Tax Department, the Tribunals and the High courts, Shri Manaktala observed. 

He suggested that people from DGFT may be posted at the exit points to erode the day-to-day problems of exporters.  To help the exporters, he felt the need to appoint a Nodal officer at each Port and in the long run to bring both the arms – DGFT & Customs - under one umbrella and make the policies transparent.
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